

GARWIN GERSTEIN & FISHER LLP
Bruce Gerstein (bgerstein@garwingerstein.com)
Joseph Opper (jopper@garwingerstein.com)
Kimberly Hennings (khennings@garwingerstein.com)
88 Pine Street
Wall Street Plaza
New York, NY 10005
Tel: (212) 398-0055
Co-Lead Counsel for Direct Purchaser Class Plaintiffs

[Additional Counsel on Signature Page]

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

In re K-Dur Antitrust Litigation

This document relates to:

All Direct Purchaser Class Actions

Civil Action No. 01-cv-1652(SRC)(CLW)
MDL Docket No. 1419

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF CLASS COUNSEL'S MOTION FOR AN
AWARD OF ATTORNEYS' FEES, REIMBURSEMENT OF EXPENSES AND
INCENTIVE AWARD TO THE CLASS REPRESENTATIVE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. HISTORY OF THE LITIGATION 4

III. CLASS COUNSEL’S LITIGATION EFFORTS 4

IV. ARGUMENT 5

 A. Class Counsel’s Fee Request Is Reasonable 5

 i. The Percentage-of-Recovery Method is Appropriate for
 Calculating an Award of Attorneys’ Fees in This Case..... 5

 ii. Application of the Third Circuit’s Reasonableness Factors
 Supports the Requested Fee 6

 a. The Size of the Fund Created and the Number of
 Class Members Benefitted Favors the Requested
 Fee Award.....7

 b. The Absence of Objections by Class Members8

 c. Class Counsel Are Skilled in Antitrust Class
 Actions and Efficiently Resolved this Protracted
 Case.....9

 d. The Complexity and Duration of the Litigation
 Favors the Requested Fee Award10

 e. The Risk of Nonpayment Favors Approval of Class
 Counsel’s Fee Request.....12

 f. The Significant Time Devoted by Class Counsel
 Supports Approval of the Requested Fee Award.....13

 g. Class Counsel’s Requested Fee is Consistent With
 Awards in Similar Cases14

 h. The Benefits of the Settlement to the Class Are
 Attributable to the Efforts of Class Counsel15

 i. The Percentage Fee Requested Is Consistent With
 The Fee That Would Have Been Negotiated If The
 Case Had Been Subject To A Private Contingent
 Fee Agreement16

 j. The Settlement Contains Innovative Terms.....18

k.	A Lodestar Cross-Check Confirms the Reasonableness of the Requested Fee.....	18
B.	Class Counsel’s Costs And Expenses Are Reasonable And Were Necessarily Incurred To Achieve The Benefit Obtained.....	19
C.	An Incentive Award For the Class Representatives is Appropriate and Reasonable.	20
V.	CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Am. Soc’y of Mech. Eng’rs v. Hydrolevel Corp.,
456 U.S. 556 (1982)21

Ark. Carpenters Health & Welfare Fund v. Bayer AG ,
604 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 2010)11

Ark. Carpenters v. Bayer AG,
604 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 2010)13

Blum v. Stenson,
465 U.S. 886 (1984)5

Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert,
444 U.S. 472 (1980)5

Bradburn Parent Teacher Store, Inc. v. 3M,
513 F. Supp. 2d 322 (E.D. Pa. 2007)21

Carroll v. Stettler,
2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 121185 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 19, 2011)19

Chemi v. Champion Mortg.,
2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 44860 (D.N.J. May 26, 2009)9

Cont’l Ill. Sec. Litig.,
962 F.2d 566 (7th Cir. 1992)17

FTC v. Actavis, Inc.,
133 S. Ct. 2223 (2013)3

Graudins v. Kop Kilt, L.L.C.,
2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 25926 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 24, 2017)19

Gunter v. Ridgewood Energy Corp.,
223 F.3d 190 (3d Cir. 2000) *passim*

Hall v. AT&T Mobility L.L.C.,
2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 109355 (D.N.J. Oct. 13, 2001)10, 17

In re AT&T Corp. Sec. Litig.,
455 F.3d 160 (3d Cir. 2006) *passim*

In re Cardizem CD Antitrust Litig.,
218 F.R.D. 508 (E.D. Mich. 2003)21

In re Cendant Corp.,
232 F. Supp. 2d 327 (D.N.J. 2002)20

In re Fasteners Antitrust Litig.,
 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 9990 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 27, 2014)7, 10

In re Flonase Antitrust Litig.,
 951 F. Supp. 2d 739 (E.D. Pa. 2013)10

In re Gen. Instrument Secs. Litig.,
 209 F. Supp. 2d 423 (E.D. Pa. 2001)14

In re Gen. Instruments Sec. Litig.,
 209 F. Supp. 2d 423 (E.D. Pa. 2001) 11-12

In re Ins. Brokerage Antitrust Litig.,
 282 F.R.D. 92 (D.N.J. 2012)7

In re K-Dur Antitrust Litig.,
 686 F.3d 197 (3d Cir. 2012)11

In re Lloyd's Am. Tr. Fund Litig.,
 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 22663 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 26, 2002)6

In re Lupron Mktg. & Sales Practices Litig. ,
 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 17456 (D. Mass. Aug. 17, 2005)21

In re Motorsports Merch. Antitrust Litig.,
 112 F. Supp. 2d 1329 (N.D. Ga. 2000)10

In re Orthopedic Bone Screw Prods. Liab. Litig.,
 2000 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 15980 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 23, 2000)17

In re Oxycontin Antitrust Litig.,
 No. 04-md-1603-SHS (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 25, 2011)15

In re Relafen Antitrust Litig.,
 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 28801 (D. Mass. Apr. 9, 2004)15

In re Remeron Direct Purchaser Antitrust Litig.,
 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 27013 (D.N.J. Nov. 9, 2005)10, 15

In re Rite Aid Corp. Sec. Litig.,
 396 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2005)8, 18

In re Schering-Plough Corp.,
 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 147981 (D.N.J. Aug. 28, 2013)4, 10

In re Terazosin Hydrochloride Antitrust Litig.,
 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 43082 (S.D. Fla. Apr. 19, 2005)15

Kirsch v. Delta Dental,
 534 F. App'x 113 (3d Cir. 2013)5, 6, 18

Krell v. Prudential Ins. Co. of Am.,
148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998) *passim*

La. Wholesale Drug Co. v. Bristol-Meyers Squibb Co. (In re Bupirone Antitrust Litig.),
2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 26538 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 11, 2003)15

La. Wholesale Drug Co. v. Hoechst Marion Roussel, Inc.,
332 F.3d 896 (6th Cir. 2003)11

McCoy v. Health Net, Inc.,
569 F. Supp. 2d 448 (D.N.J. 2008)20

McDonough v. Toys "R" Us, Inc.,
2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 7510 (2015)17

Nichols v. Smithkline Beecham Corp.,
2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 7061 (2005)12

Planned Parenthood v. AG,
297 F.3d 253 (3d Cir. 2002) 19-20

Remeron Direct Purchaser Antitrust Litig.,
2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 27013 (2005)17, 20

Schering-Plough Corp.,
2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 147981 (2013)12

Sewell v. Bovis Lend Lease LMB, Inc.,
2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 53556 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 20, 2012)19

Stop & Shop Supermarket Co. v. Smithkline Beecham Corp. ,
2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 9705 (E.D. Pa. May 20, 2005)8, 12

Sullivan v. DB Invs., Inc.,
667 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2011)6

Valley Drug Co. v. Geneva Pharms.,
344 F.3d 1294 (11th Cir. 2003)11

Varacallo v. Mass. Mut. Life Ins. Co.,
226 F.R.D. 207 (D.N.J. 2005)14

Yong Soon Oh v. AT&T Corp.,
225 F.R.D. 142 (D.N.J. 2004)20

Young v. Lamas,
2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 9993 (2014)13

FEDERAL RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(h)5

Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(d)5

MISCELLANEOUS

Court Awarded Attorney Fees, Report of the Third Cir. Task Force,
108 F.R.D. 237 (3d Cir. 1985)6
